The term of office of the aforesaid members shall terminate on 31st March, 1931.

L.S. Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department L.S. of Manpower Services for Northern Ireland this 16th day of January, nineteen hundred and seventy-nine.

T. R. McKnight, Assistant Secretary.

## THE CLEAN AIR ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1964

## THE BALLYMENA BOROUGH COUNCIL No. 2 SMOKE CONTROL ORDER (REVOCATION) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1978

Whereas on the 3rd day of January, 1972, the Ballymena Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by Section 1.1 of the Clean Air Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 made an Order known as "The Ballymena Borough Council No. 2 Smoke Control Order (Northern Ireland) 1972" declaring the area therein mentioned to be a smoke control area which said Order was confirmed by the Ministry of Health and Social Services for Northern Ireland on the 17th day of April, 1972. And Whereas the Ballymena Borough Council (hereinafter called "the Council") have decided to revoke the Order in the manner hereinafter appearing:

Now therefore the Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 11 of the Clean Air Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, hereby make the following Order:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Ballymena Borough Council No. 2 Smoke Control Revocation Order (Northern Ireland) 1978 and shall come into operation six months after confirmation by the Department of Environment for Northern Ireland.
- 2. The Ballymena Borough Council No. 2 Smoke Control Order (Northern Ireland) 1972 is hereby revoked.

J. Stanley McIlroy, Town Clerk.

"Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, Ballymena. 22nd January, 1979.